The original documents are located in Box 42, folder "Personnel - White House Stiles, Jack (3)" of the Philip Buchen Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice

The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections. Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Digitized from Box 42 of the Philip Buchen Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

Stilled, Jack

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

March 11, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR:

DAVID BELIN JACK STILES

PHILIP BUCHEN J. W.B.

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Proposed Documentary by MGM on "Portrait of an Assassin"

The President has suggested that you discuss this project along with Bill Casselman. As you, David, have expressed to me, you think it is important that a full and unbiased television report be made of the testimony received by the Warren Commission through the medium of television so as to counteract the questionable claims which are being publicized about the evidence concerning the Kennedy assassination.

cc: Bill Casselman

WASHINGTON

March 16, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR:

Dave Belin

FROM:

Bill Casselman/L

Referencing Phil Buchen's memorandum to you and Jack Stiles of March 11, 1975, and our telephone conversation of the following day, I am prepared, at your convenience, to get together with you and Jack to discuss the possibility of a TV documentary based on Portrait of an Assassin.

cc: Phil Buchen



WASHINGTON

4/1/75 2:40 Pat McKee now says she got her wires crossed -- there had been no request for an appointment with the Vice President.

She was just curious on her own!!!! ??



Jack

WASHINGTON

April 1, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR:

FROM:

Jack/Marsh ₽hil Buchen

We have received word that Jack Stiles is asking for an appointment with the Vice President.

Is this something we should discourage and, if not, can we advise someone on the Vice President's staff as to what the purpose of the appointment would be?





Horjos, Mr. Johan.

Dr. JOHANN GEORG HOYOS

Grimmelshausengasse 12, A-1030 Vienna III. Austria.

Vienna, April 23rd, 1976.

Dear Phil :

Thank you for your letter of April 17th, with which you give us the sad news of Jack's death. Reading his obituary in The Washington Post I realised that I had not made enough efforts to see him in these last years, although I would have enjoyed this coming together. Now it is too late. It is one of the many cases where one has done too little.

I hope Bunny and yourself will come to Europe one of these days, and join us in Schwertberg or Vienna.

With all the best from Helga and myself to both of you,

sincerely Yours,

Hon beyon



Philip W.Buchen, Esq., The White House, Washington / U.S.A.

WASHINGTON

April 17, 1976

Dear Jean George and Helga:

Here is very sad news about the untimely death of Jack Stiles as reported in <u>The Washington Post</u> of yesterday.

The funeral is on Monday and I am planning to attend as a representative of the President.

Bunny joins me in expressing our most affectionate regards and best wishes.

Sincerely,

Philip W. Buchen Counsel to the President

Graf and Grafin Hoyos Grimmerhausen Gasse 12 Vienna III

AUSTRIA

Enclosure



Stiles, Jack

TO: PHILLIP BUCHEN FROM: JACK STILES

After conversation with Volney Morin:

- 1) What's this about my leaving my consultant position if I sign a contract? That's bosh.
- 2) How can Volney be the "scrivner" (I thought that word went out with Dickens.) when he doesn't know what you want the President to want?
- 3) Did the President say he was unwilling to have Morin make a reasonable charge for the work he does on the President's behalf?

I feel there must be several misunder-tandings as there must have been when you turned down Simon andSchuster as well as MGM without consulting me.

MGM is waiting for their option which the President approved in principle. Can't we get this going?



WASHINGTON

June 10, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

THROUGH:

PHIL BUCHEN P.W.B BILL CASSELMAN

FROM:

Jack Stiles advises that you wish to authorize Simon and Schuster, Inc., to republish Portrait of the Assassin. In order that we may renegotiate the contract, we seek your approval of the following general courses of action:

1. That your share of the proceeds from the reissue of the book be donated to charities, which you shall from time to time designate, in an amount not to exceed the maximum allowable contribution as defined in the Internal Revenue Code.

Approve

Disapprove

That appropriate safeguards be provided to prevent the exploitation 2. of your likeness, name or any statement attributed to you in any paid advertising and public relations releases in connection with the reissue

of the book. Approve

Disapprove

That the basic terms and conditions of the original publishing 3. agreement remain essentially the same, especially with regard to secondary rights and your and Jack Stiles' respective shares of the

proceeds.

Disapprove

Attached for your information is a copy of the original agreement with Simon and Schuster.



Enclosure

Approve

SIMON AND SCHUSTER, MIC., PUBLISHERS 630 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK 20, NEW YORK

Publishing Agreement

SIMON AND SCHUSTER, INC.

(hereafter called the "Publisher")

and Gowald R. Ford & John R. Stiles Agent: William Houris 1740 Broadway Now York, New York 10019

> (hereafter called the "Author") agree:

FIRST: The Publisher

[A] shall publish in book form the Author's work now entitled DIOGRAPHY OF AN ASSAGATE

(hereafter called the "literary work")

on or before Spring at a catalog retail price of not less than \$ 5.95 19 65, for sale for the trade editions:

[3] shall pay the author

310,000 on Request, such sur to be an advance against

i] royalties at the following rates, for sales of the trade edition:

10% of the catalog rotail price on the first 5,000 copies sold; 15% of the catalog rotail price on all copies sold therefor; less returns. ii] 50% of the proceeds received on disposition of the other privilary rights;

iii] in accord nice with the special provisions in Part Five of the Basic Agreement, for sales by mail order or under special discounts or as encess stock, or for any low-cost edition or textbook edition of the literary work published by the Publisher itself, or for publication of part of the literary work by the Publisher in another work; and

[c] shall copyright the literary work in the United States in the name of the Anthon.

SECOND: The Author

[n] makes the warranties and representations set forth in Part Two (34-39) of the Basic Agreement, except as otherwise specifically stated in THIRD (c) of this Publishing Agreement;

[c] grants and assigns to the Publisher

i] the trade edition rights;

ii] the other primary rights; and

iii] the share provided in THIRD (A) of this Publishing Agreement, of the proceeds received on disposition of the secondary rights; and

[D] agrees to give the Publisher the first option to consider the Author's next full-length book for publication on terms satisfactory to the Author and Publisher.

THIP.D: The Publisher and the Author

[A] agree to share the proceeds received on disposition of the following secondary rights as follows:

Dramatic Nights	100 Sta Antior	0	S to Peblisher
Motion Picture Rights	200 S to Author	0	S to Publisher
Educational Picture Rights	200 % to Author	0	2 to Publisher
Radio Rights	200 S to Author	0	Z to Publisher
Television Bights	100 S to Author	0	I to Publisher
First Periodical Rights-	100 % to Author	. 0	Z to Publisher
Second Periodical Rights	50 % to Author	50	S to Publisher
Commercial Rights	7.00 S to Author	0	S to Put For
Foreign Rights	1.00% to Author	. 0	I to Biblisher;
	[2]		E RA

- [a] egree to be Louid by all of the terms rad conditions of the Disic Agreement which follows and which is reade a part of the Prillibing Agree sent; and
- [6] agree to the following special provisions, which shall prevail over any conflicting provisions in the Basic Agreement:
- 1. (Ho Publicher chell have the sight to bring out a persident, lower paled chitten of this booky and it is spaced that the reyalty on such an edition chall be (), velocs the pinkard reyalty for Simon and Schwatzy, Juc., proceeded books is increased by the time of the book's appearance on one of this provident Cortes, in which case, the providing night shall egely.
- 2. The option clause chall apply only to a book jointly written by the Authors, and the Publisher shall have 30 days from the receipt of the manuscript or substantial outline in which to emercise this option.
- 5. In consideration of the corvices of Willier Norrib Agency, Inc., the Authors have irrevecably appointed said agent as their exclusive agent in connection with the said work and this contract and all monice due or to become due under this contract and all rights granted herein, to the Fublisher, and all centracts arising from the Publisher's convoice of way option herein respecting any further work(s) and all method becoming due to the Author thereunder.
- A. Hotwithstanding cayfling to the contrary contained herein, the Publisher agrees that for per cont (10%) of all monoys according to the Author water this agree cost shall be credited and youd to the Villies Herris Agreey during the Publisher's sectionmuch accounting periods which represents the for ger cent (10%) agains corribuien due on all moneys credited to the Author's repairy account under this agreement.
- 5. The Publisher shall also cause the Work to be published, publicly distributed or publicly placed on sole in Counter or another country signatory to the Berne Convention simultaneously with first publication of the Work in the U.S. benchmar. Each copy of the Work published by or under authority of the Publisher shall contain the copyright notice required for copyright protection in the Authors manch under the Universal Conventions.

CECCURATE CORTICULATE CECCURATE CECCURATE CECCURATE CECCURATE CECURATE CECCURATE CECURATE CECURAT	MERCHANNE CAMPAGE CA
1005	
Il Marene Dec	273
	1. " " UND
	BRA ST
2777777	the state
	ETX

Dated 19

[3]

Production and a state of the second

- (i, the fibble will handle the sale of second particles: mights with division of precede to be an applified in Olasse 2010 (A).
- 7. The rejuly and other encourse personal to this Publishing Appearing to the Full bar full bar to the Lubber in any one calcular year shall not encode \$50,000.00. Any same accounting to the Authony personal to this Publishing Agreement in susceeding accounting posteds within the above openified any interest on or to segregate any such accounting but nothing herein contained chall diminish the oblighted to the Authory for the cacuat of regulties and other payaents accounting to the Publisher to the Authory for the cacuat of regulties and other payaents accounting to the Publisher to the Authory for the cacuat of regulties and other payaents accounting to the rates herein provided.
 - 5. It is a productly understand that soopt products periodical adjusts, and soormering adjust may be adopted by the production as hermally started.
 - 9. Indepaption 46 + 72 attrille por dismost en peter the norder "for his sole cost read desprosters he may sole fit " state las disconcel massified word "Output" on second line of periopepti

B. C.T.

SIMON AND SCHUSTER, INC., PUBLICHER

hear Schwed O GERROINTSA

Dated Octobor 9, 19 64

Thursday 4/15/76

7:25 Dr. Alan Levey called to say he had talked with Birge Watkins and told him that he would like to go to Grand Rapids for the funeral of Jack Stiles; he said Bill Seidman wants very much to go.

Said to tell you to let him know if there's anything he can do.

9748. TURO UBRA.

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

Dear Eva, Shirley and Jane

You are, indeed, the thoughtful ones. That coffee was exactly what was needed.

Thank you so very much.

Dottie

P.S. I took the dirty dishes back--good of me, don't you Think?

60 Seid

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON





0000000000000 Hende in PFC/ in Jack marba Steles & c, 262 Mexico Gred Stiles gr. ac sn. e. Na 1. ma Ja (Stampell) 0, (Stampell) 1. wree 31 / 19

deren on the solution Deperiora. Stal & pencer Rathy loaded 10 Rathy loaded 10 Mars P. O'DO mary Kinet BRAN due Crizzo

v Mar (for) = to IS The Kill Arry & Mary Kingl and wife F mill fr. 616 - 15 med Steller S. 874-6808 ertt 2 (616) 723-6698 A. FORDUBRAA

FILGAY, APTIL 10, 19/0

LLiLJ delle

Mr. Cheney called indicating the President was wondering if you would be interested in going to Grand Rapids to attend the funeral of Mr. Stiles as the Presidential representative?

Mr. Cheney indicated he had some other options but the President mentioned you, first.



2:45 p.m.

Thursday, April 15, 1976

Mr. Richard Merpi from a radio station in Grand Rapids called re the death of Mr. Stiles. Says he heard Mr. B informed the President. Mr. Merpi would like to chat with Mr. B about the incident and the President's reaction.

616-458-2178

they talked



And C. Styles Contracting Co. 3501 LR. East Broke Bend Res 2663 Beechwood Tesilence) 9 49-3324 SE

Monday 4/19/26

6:00 Mr. Buchen has United Air Lines call to let us know he will be taking United 666 out of Cleveland -arriving at 7:01 p.m. at National.

Advised the garage and Mrs. Buchen.

R. FORD ERALO

Itinerary Philip W. Buchen 4/18-19/1976

<u>Sunday 4/18</u>

7:30 p.m. Lv. Washington 8:50 p.m. Arr. Detroit Northwest 371

up George Loomis picked/Mr. Buchen and took him to their home in East Lansing to stay overnight.

Did not use the second half of his airline ticket.

Monday 4/19

Drove to Grand Rapids

Rental car

\$36.63

10:00 a.m. Funeral of Jack Stiles Metcalf Funeral Home

4:25 p.m.	Lv. Grand Rapids	United 422
5:13 p.m.	Arr. Cleveland	
6:00 p.m.	Lv. Cleveland	United 666
7:01 p.m.	Arr. Washington	

ره

DO NOT FOLD, SPINDLE OR MUTILATE XNOW YOUR ENDORSER NELYTIRE [DENTITIENTON]	TREASURY FISCAL SERVICE DIVISION OP DISBURSEMENT	PAY TOTHE ORDER OF MO THE DAY 11 050776 11C1C001	WASHINGTO United State PHILIP W BUCH	5 <u>1</u>	9,188,3 SYMBOL 3 SYMBOL 3 SYMB	63 65 63
			•			
•		1		0		
•						

FORD

BRA

GERALD

August 1970 Title To GAQ Manual			TRAVEL	VOL	ICHER -				
DEPARTMENT, BUREAU, O		MENT				VOUCHER NO),		
THE WHITE H	OUSE						~		
PAYEES NAME PHILIP W. B	UCHEN					SCHEDULE NO	5. 14		
MAILING ADDRESS (Include	nz ZIP Code)	Δ	M 1.1			PAID BY	<u>L_</u>		
1600 Pennsy Washington,	D, C,	20500	2 N. W.						
OFFICIAL DUTY STATION			RESIDENCE			-			
WASHINGTON,			WASH., I			_			
FOR TRAVEL AND FROM (DATE)	•	(PENSES (DATE)	TRA Outstanding	VEL AD	VANCE	CHECK NO.			
4/18/76	4/19/	76				CASH PAYME	NT OF \$		
APPLICABLE TRAVEL	AUTHORIZ	ZATION(S)	Amount to be app	lied		RECEIVED (D.	ATE)		
	DATE		Balance to remain outstanding		3		(Signature of Pa	yee)	
	1	TRA	1	ON REQ	UESTS ISSUED				
TRANSPORTATION	AGENT'S	INITIALS OF CARRIER	MODE, CLASS OF SERVICE,	DATE		POINTS OF	TRAVEL		
REQUEST NUMBER	ALUATION OF TICKET	ISSUING TICKET	AND ACCOM- MODATIONS *	ISSUED	FRO	M-		то-	
	.97.00 31.00	NW	Air	4/18	Washing Michi	ton, D.C gan	Det	roit,	
	90.00 \$36.63		Car		Detroit	, Mich.	Grand	Rapid	S
			Air		Grand R	apids and retu		land, ash.,	
(Detroit to Grand returned to Tran								•	
** Certified correct. Payment or	credit has not	been received.	10		20			Dollars	Cts
H/3×176 (Date)	- <u></u>		<u>Ala</u>	Link I (Sign	1.] Auchel ature of Payee)	in		36	63
Approved. Long distance interest of the Government		calls are ceri	rified as necessa	ary in the	DIFFERENCES: Less CDW (1	Not reimbu	rsable)	2	00
(Date)			pproving Officer)						
NEXT PREVIOUS VOUCHE VOUCHER NO.	R PAID UN		AVEL AUTHORIT DATE (MONTH		Total verified correct			· ····	
Certified correct and proper for	payment:	- 11-27-37-200-000-00,			(initials) Applied to travel a				
27/30/1L (Dire)	<	Ville	Authorized Certify	ling Officer)		NET TO TRAVELE	TORD	34	63
ACCOUNTING CLASSI	FICATION		<u> </u>			1		RR	
			8,330	11	60110.004 Sala	ties and Exp	503	\$34.6	3
	ced.	r		Th	e White House	Oífice, 1976			

•

Abbreviations for Pullman accommodations: MR, master room; DR, drawing room; CP, compartment; BR, bedroom; DSR, duplex single room; RM, roomette; DRM, duplex roomette; SOS, single occupancy section; LB, lower betth; UB, upper betth; LB-UB, lower and upper betth; S, seat.
 * F2AUDULENT CLAIM-Falsification of an item in an expense account works a forfeiture of the claim (28 U.S.C. 2514) and may result in a fine of not more than \$10,000 or imprisonment for not more than \$10,000 or imprisonment for not more than \$ years or both (18 U.S.C. 287; id. 1001).
 ***If long distance telephone calls are included, the approving officer must have been authorized in writing by the head of the department or agency to so certify (31 U.S.C. 15-4).

PREVIOUS TEMPORARY DUTY (Complete these blocks only if in traid status immediately price to period covered by this ioniber and if admin-istratively required)

DEPARTU (DATE)		STATION DUR)	TEMPORARY DUTY ST. (LOCATION)	ATION LAST	DAY OI		NNG VOUCHE de arrival)	R PERIC	D
DATE		NATURE OF EXPE	NSE•	AUTHOR MILEAG	GE		AMOUNT CLAIS	-{ED	
19 76				Speedometer Readings	NO. OF MILES	Mileage	SUBSISTENCE	Отне	R
4/18	Lv. Wash., @ 7:'3	D. C. via 0 p.m.							
	Ar. Detroi	t @ 8:50 p.	m.						
4/18	Lv. Detroi		(receipt attac	hed)				36	63
			·						
4/19	Lv. Grand @ 4:25	p.m. and @ 5:13	UA 422						ļ
									ļ
	@ 6:00	and via UA p.m.						<u> </u>	
	Ar. Washin @ 7:01	gton (Nat'] p.m.	L)						
			· .	_	ļ				
			EM OR OTHER					_	
	EXPENSE	<u>.</u>							
	1								
<u></u>									
	-							1.	
	-								
	-								
	-								
	-				1				
								1	1
	· · ·				+	<u>}</u>		-	
·····	+						FORD	-	1
					+	A	R		+
	-						J.		
•		id total to face of vo s, to be carried forward if	necessary) 3	6.63				36	63
						nment Pri			

AU.S.Government Printing Office- 1974 0-551-378

"If per diem allowances for members of employee's immediate family are included, give members' names, their relationship to employee, and ages and marital status of children (unless this information is shown on the travel authorization).

LANSING, MICHIGAN 48906 PHONE: (517) 484-1445 METUZ BASIC CHARGE - ONE DAY PLUS MILEAGE OWNING CITY LOC. NO. TIME 1976 APR 19 15 40 3 IN RIH/LIT TO BE PAID BY TIME 143 St. 2.0 OTHER OUT 60 10 VEHICI RETURNED ATE 4 D THAT 07 7:CAR AREA/LOC TILID 17. NO STATE 03 11 61 5 BUCHER BODY STYLE CAR NIL 17 18 静 RATES INCLUDE ÷. AN. A A GASOLINE OWNING CITY STATE RATES DO NOT INCLUDE #1 CLUB NØ APPHOV.7DATE CREDN 01 MILEAGE 0 IN OF NO. 00 MILEAGE D OUT Ď EXPIRES EARCHE ER'S LICENSE NO STATE MILES 88 B -50 0 151 2 7. nI 1 HOME OR BUSINESS WKS. ADDRESS MILEAGE ALLOWED (If Any) 0 SE ZIP CODE MILES 2 MILES mI A LOC. NO. DATEQUE CAR TO BE BETURNED TO (CITY/STATE) FOR RENTALS WITHOUT GAS ONLY SUBTOT ALMINE M FXTRA FXTRA MILEAGE FXTRA DA LANSING, MICHIGAN AREA & LOCATION NO 0 9295À LOGAL ADDRESS L PHONE NO SUBTOTAL 27 MILZ ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZED OPERATORS STATE LIC. EXPIRES GASOLINE QUANTITY SERVICE E 1/8 1/4 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 F IN Customer authorizes Lessor to process a credit card voucher (if applicable) in Customer's name for charges. Customer agrees not to permit use of Vehicle by any other per-SERVICE E 1/8 1/4 3/8 1/2 5/3 3/4 7/8 F OUT son without obtaining Lessor's prior written consent. Vehicle shall NOT be operated by any person except Customer and the following Authorized Operators who must be validly licensed to CDW(PerD DECLINES COLLISION DAVAGE ACCEPTS 2.00 XW \$ en Campember Acct. No. 3 mer declines or accepts BTOTAL 20 essor's CDW of Gusto or the first \$250.00 of age due to collision or XAODE 51 TAX Cargmembe B) on Reverse Side 4% 4 VALID 08 75 THRD .07 76 ACCIDENT ACCEPTS er Da eck or Bill No. 61 Time DUCITE Late of Charge Service Esta 7 est S. TOTAL Any delayed charges are listed belowner declines or accepts Customer accepts cov-acknowiedges to have of Coverage Limits 6 BHERTZ 92950 Merchandise/Services LESS: GAS . OIL REPAIRS Type of Delayed Chg. LANSING at rental. Amt. of Calayed Chg. ATION-AMT. -76 NET DUE 6 0 State State \$ Bansmit to American Escress Company (America) Byre for payment. Merchandise and (cr. Sachaes) (all not be resold or religned for sachaes) Tips/Misc. Revised Total DBY otal nexco Use Onry LESS DEPOS (If An; 語 211/40 3610 Equivalent Amount ALE THE Invoice Number HOCH Please Print Record of Firmly Charges NET DI í. Cardmember 420075 CHECK DINECT Copy 2:2 2448 in all parking summonses with payment upon check in. NOTE: CHARGES Customer must report all accidents and complete a Hartz accident report. DO NOT PAY FROM THIS COPY SUBJECT TO FINAL AUDIT

Direct all inquiries to the address shown above.

DATE	April	16,	1976	

ant and

14

a.

FROM: Philip W. Buchen SUBJECT: Request for Travel Philip W. Buchen Multip W. Buchen NAME (Typed and Signathre) DESTINATION Grand Rapids, Michigan To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's		
SUBJECT: Request for Travel Philip W. Buchen Philip W. Buchen (Typed and Signaffire) DESTINATION Grand Rapids, Michigan PURPOSE OF TRIP To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's repress DEPARTURE DATE 4/19/76 RETURN DATE 4/20/76 MODE OF TRANSPORTATION LODGING ACCOMMODATIONS (Name) (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$	то:	James E. Connor
Philip W. Buchen Millow.Buchen (Typed and Signafire) DESTINATION Grand Rapids, Michigan DESTINATION Grand Rapids, Michigan PURPOSE OF TRIP To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's represent DEPARTURE DATE 4/19/76 RETURN DATE 4/20/76 MODE OF TRANSPORTATION LODGING ACCOMMODATIONS (Name) (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORI ZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Mothwest Orferd	FROM:	Philip W. Buchen
NAME <u>I Mila W. 1542464</u> (Typed and Signafure) DESTINATION Grand Rapids, Michigan PURPOSE OF TRIP <u>To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's repres</u> DEPARTURE DATE <u>4/19/76</u> <u>RETURN DATE</u> <u>4/20/76</u> MODE OF TRANSPORTATION <u>4/20/76</u> MODE OF TRANSPORTATION <u>(Name)</u> (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 17/- #180.00 - Mothwest Orgent -	SUBJECT	: Request for Travel
Grand Rapids, Michigan PURPOSE OF TRIP To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's repres DEPARTURE DATE 4/19/76 RETURN DATE 4/20/76 MODE OF TRANSPORTATION 4/20/76 LODGING ACCOMMODATIONS (Name) (Address) (Name) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ James E. Connor (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) James E. Connor 763, 171- #180.00 - Mothwest Orfent - Moth	NAME	Alla W. Bullan
PURPOSE OF TRIP	DESTINA:	Crond Dapida Michigan
MODE OF TRANSPORTATION LODGING ACCOMMODATIONS (Name) (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-\$\$180.00 - Mothwest Origin	PURPOSE	To attend funeral of Jack Stiles as President's repres
LODGING ACCOMMODATIONS (Name) (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-\$\$180.00 - Mothwest Outer -	DEPARTI	JRE DATE 4/19/76 RETURN DATE 4/20/76
(Name) (Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-\$\$180.00 - Mothwest Orfert-5	MODE OF	TRANSPORTATION
(Address) ESTIMATED TOTAL EXPENSES \$ AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Monthwest Organt-officer	LODGING	
AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Monthwest Organt - The sector		(Name)
AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERVISOR (Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Mothwest Orgent -		(Address)
(Signature of Certifying Officer if appropriate) ACKNOWLEDGED BY: James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Mouthwest Organt -	ESTIMAT	ED TOTAL EXPENSES \$
James E. Connor (Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171-#180.00 - Northwest Orfant -	AUTHOR	
(Submit in Duplicate) 763, 171- # 180.00 - Northwest Orfant -		
N.C Neutron, Marine I. ()	763, 1	(Submit in Duplicate) 71-#180.00 - Northwest Orlant -
	100	- Satisit mich (Mand Ragila) Hask

Jack Stilas

Monday 5/3/76

4:00 Marba Perrott said Jack Stiles' first wife died yesterday. She had called Marba the day of Jack's funeral and said she was going into the hospital for heart surgery.

Apparently there will not be any kind of memorial services for her.



Tuedday 5/4/76

4:20 Dorothy Downton said the President and Mrs. Ford want to give a memorial for Jack Stiles. He suggested she check with you and see what you think would be appropriate -- or if you know a preference in the family. She doesn't want to call his brother.

> Apparently they have sent something for Phebe -to the Sarasota General Hospital.

Marba Parrott talked to me about the Historical Society in Grand Rapids, but she has not given me the correct name & address not given me the correct name & address Please call borathy me.

Tuesday 5/4/76

6:10 I called Marba Perrott and she had gone for the day. She will call me tomorrow.

Wednesday 5/5/76

9:20 Marba suggested I call the Grand Rapids Public Museum (616) 456-5494 and inquire who is handling a memorial fund for Jack Stiles.

I called and talked with W. D. Frankforter, the Director of the Grand Rapids Public Museum, and he had been waiting for someone here to suggest a suitable name for the memorial -- but said he would check with some other people and get back to us. Secretary: Ann Leiber

Mr. Olson is the Assistant Director.

Mentioned the Kent County Historical Society and that the Calkins law office fund is under the museum??????

Will be in touch when they have established the committee and can give us the name of the memorial fund.

WASHINGTON

May 19, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR:

DOROTHY DOWNTON

FROM:

EVA DAUGHTREY

I talked with W. D. Frankforter, Director of the Grand Rapids Public Museum, about two weeks ago. He indicated they were trying to set up a committee for handling the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund and he would be in touch when arrangements had been completed.

When I talked with him today, he said they have just set up a committee and have had approvals from several of the members and will be getting letters out today to a couple of others suggesting that the Museum Trust Fund be the recipient of the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund. He will let us know when it has been finalized.

You had indicated you would like to send a check today. Mr. Frankforter suggests the check be made to the Museum Trust Fund (Stiles Memorial) and can be mailed to:

> Mr. W. D. Frankforter Director Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

He apologized for not getting back to us but they have had difficulty getting in touch with either Fred Stiles or his wife.


THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 19, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR:

DOROTHY DOWNTON

FROM:

I talked with W. D. Frankforter, Director of the Grand Rapids Public Museum, about two weeks ago. He indicated they were trying to set up a committee for handling the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund and he would be in touch when arrangements had been completed.

When I talked with him today, he said they have just set up a committee and have had approvals from several of the members and will be getting letters out today to a couple of others suggesting that the Museum Trust Fund be the recipient of the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund. He will let us know when it has been finalized.

You had indicated you would like to send a check today. Mr. Frankforter suggests the check be made to the Museum Trust Fund (Stiles Memorial) and can be mailed to:

> Mr. W. D. Frankforter Director Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

He apologized for not getting back to us but they have had difficulty getting in touch with either Fred Stiles or his wife.





11:15 Barry said they are getting mail for Jack Stiles.

Normally when someone leaves the staff, it is forwarded to them and they return it if it is official. However, since there is no one apparently close to Jack -- Barry needs to talk with you about whether we should open the mail ----some of which could be for the PFC.

PERALO BERALO

(616) 456-5494

10:15 I called W. D. Frankforter, Director of the (Grand Rapids Public Museum, again today and he said a check could be sent to the <u>Museum Trust Fund</u> (Stiles Memorial) and mailed to:

> Mr. W. D. Frankforter Director Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502 I have given Dorothy the information (see copy of

memo attached).

10:40 Dorothy Downton said Phebe Stiles had remarried -- husband's name is Jackson Seay and they lived in Sarasota, Florida.

Daughter: Mary Stiles (in Grand Rapids)

Apparently Mr. Seay is a very nice man. He and Phebe had come to the White House and Mrs. Ford visited with Phebe when she was in Florida recently.

8. FO/ SERALD.

Hiller . A.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 20, 1976

Dear Fred:

Under separate cover, we are sending you a flag which has been flown over the U.S. Capitol.

We have obtained this item through the helpful cooperation of Congressman Vander Jagt.

I send best personal regards to you and your family.

Sincerely,

W. Buchen

Counsel to the President

Mr. Frederick C. Stiles, Jr. 1404 Dean, N. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505 A (A () A ()

Steles, Indricht J.

2:15 We have now received the flag for Frederick C. Stiles, Jr. which Jim Sparling in Cong. Vander Jagt's office arranged for us. Attached is a copy of the letter enclosed with the flag, and a copy of my note to Mr. Sparling.

Thought you would want to draft a letter to Fred Stiles yourself.

F04 RALD



Washington, D.C. 20515

Mag 17, 1976

Honorable Guy Vander Jagt House of Representatives Washington, D. C.

My dear Congressman Vander Jagt:

This is to certify that the accompanying flag was flown over the United States Capitol on May 11, 1976.

I understand that this flag is for Frederick C. Stiles, Jr. of Grand Rapids, Michigan.

Sincerely yours, George M. White, FAIA Architect of the Capitol

2



THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

May 19, 1976

To:

Jim Sparling Administrative Assistant to Congressman Guy Vander Jagt

From:

Eva Daughtrey **Con** Secretary to Philip W. Buchen

We received the flag this morning which you so kindly arranged to have flown over the Capitol for Frederick C. Stiles, Jr. (Jack Stiles' brother).

Mr. Buchen is most appreciative and will forward the flag to Mr. Stiles.

Thanks again for your help.



Thursday 5/6/76

12:00 Concerning a flag that has flown over the Capitol, I have talked with Jim Sparling in Cong. Vander Jagt's office and they will get a flag for 225-3511

Frederick C. Stiles, Jr. 1404 Dean, N. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505

and will send it to you, for delivery to Fred Stiles, Jr.

The reason you were unable to find Fred Stiles, Jr. in the phone book is that his **phone** number is unlisted.

FUE

May 24, 1976

To: Dorothy

From: Eva

Attached is a copy of the letter which W. D. Franforter sent concerning the Jack Stiles Memorial.





GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC MUSEUM 54 JEFFERSON S.E. Michigan 49502 PHONE 456-5494 ART & MUSEUM COMMISSION John H. Uhl, President William C. Gallmeyer, Vice President Mrs. G. M. Braseth, Secretary George Jackoboice, Sr. Mrs. Fred C. Brace Raleigh R. Stotz Alfred W. Hewitt MUSEUM DIRECTOR W. D. Frankforter

To the Friends of Jack Stiles:

At the suggestion of several friends of Jack Stiles, a memorial fund has been established at the Grand Rapids Public Museum in recognition of Jack's long-time interest in the preservation of the Calkins Law Office (1836), oldest frame building extant in the Grand River Valley. As you may be aware, he purchased the structure and after undertaking emergency repairs, turned it over to the City of Grand Rapids to be restored and operated by the Public Museum. Jack was also involved in fund-raising for its restoration and arranged with various companies for its moving, foundation work, and certain restoration aspects.

After leaving Grand Rapids to become a member of President Ford's staff in Washington, D.C., Jack's interest continued in the Calkins Law Office. The Museum undertook the restoration, calling in an expert in the field, Mr. John Curtis from Old Sturbridge Village, to advise on methods and procedures to be followed. Jack sent photographs of other buildings similar to the Calkins Office to help us in restoration. At the time of his death, he was exploring the possibility of some HEW funds for the educational program which will be carried on in the Office when it has been completed.

On Saturday, July 3, at 10 A.M., as the initial Bicentennial-Sesquicentennial activity in Grand Rapids on that day, the Calkins Law Office will be officially opened and dedicated. Although restoration is nearly complete, outfitting the building in appropriate furniture and furnishings for the 1836-1850 period still remains to be done. Some pieces have been donated but it has been necessary to arrange for the purchase of many items since antiques of this period are not readily available in this area. Therefore, the memorial fund for Jack Stiles will serve this vital purpose and, at the same time, be a living reminder of the important role Jack played in the interest of historic preservation in the Grand Rapids community.

You are invited to assist in this program by making out your contribution to "Museum Trust Fund (Jack Stiles Memorial)" and sending it to The Grand Rapids Public Museum, 54 Jefferson Avenue, S.E., Grand Rapids, MI 49502.

Sincerely,

Stiles Memorial Committee Mrs. Lawrence Bickley Robert D. Gamble Lee M. Hutchins Harold C. Wilmarth



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 25, 1976

To:

Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson Avenue, S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

From:

Eva Daughtrey in Daughtrey Secretary to Philip Buchen

Mr. Buchen asked me to send the attached check for the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 25, 1976

To:

Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson Avenue, S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

From:

Eva Daughtrey Tox Daughtrey Secretary to Philip Buchen

Mr. Buchen asked me to send the attached check for the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund.



PHILIP W. BUCHEN 231 792-GAMERIDGE BOULEVARD. S.E. GRAND RAPIDS MICHIGAN 49506 May 26 1976 724 PAY TO THE MUSCUM Trust Fund (Stiles Memorial) \$ 75.00 00 Twenty-five and. DOLLARS OLD KENT BANK AND TRUST COMPANY Helme Juchen GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON May 19, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR:

DOROTHY DOWNTON

FROM:

EVA DAUGHTREY

I talked with W. D. Frankforter, Director of the Grand Rapids Public Museum, about two weeks ago. He indicated they were trying to set up a committee for handling the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund and he would be in touch when arrangements had been completed.

When I talked with him today, he said they have just set up a committee and have had approvals from several of the members and will be getting letters out today to a couple of others suggesting that the Museum Trust Fund be the recipient of the Jack Stiles Memorial Fund. He will let us know when it has been finalized.

You had indicated you would like to send a check today. Mr. Frankforter suggests the check be made to the Museum Trust Fund (Stiles Memorial) and can be mailed to:

> Mr. W. D. Frankforter Director Grand Rapids Public Museum 54 Jefferson S. E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

He apologized for not getting back to us but they have had difficulty getting in touch with either Fred Stiles or his wife.





GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC MUSEUM 54 JEFFERSON S.E. Michigan 49502 PHONE 456-5494 ART & MUSEUM COMMISSION John H. Uhl, President William C. Gallmeyer, Vice President Mrs. G. M. Braseth, Secretary George Jackoboice, Sr. Mrs. Fred C. Brace Raleigh R. Stotz Alfred W. Hewitt MUSEUM DIRECTOR W. D. Frankforter

To the Friends of Jack Stiles:

At the suggestion of several friends of Jack Stiles, a memorial fund has been established at the Grand Rapids Public Museum in recognition of Jack's long-time interest in the preservation of the Calkins Law Office (1836), oldest frame building extant in the Grand River Valley. As you may be aware, he purchased the structure and after undertaking emergency repairs, turned it over to the City of Grand Rapids to be restored and operated by the Public Museum. Jack was also involved in fund-raising for its restoration and arranged with various companies for its moving, foundation work, and certain restoration aspects.

After leaving Grand Rapids to become a member of President Ford's staff in Washington, D.C., Jack's interest continued in the Calkins Law Office. The Museum undertook the restoration, calling in an expert in the field, Mr. John Curtis from Old Sturbridge Village, to advise on methods and procedures to be followed. Jack sent photographs of other buildings similar to the Calkins Office to help us in restoration. At the time of his death, he was exploring the possibility of some HEW funds for the educational program which will be carried on in the Office when it has been completed.

On Saturday, July 3, at 10 A.M., as the initial Bicentennial-Sesquicentennial activity in Grand Rapids on that day, the Calkins Law Office will be officially opened and dedicated. Although restoration is nearly complete, outfitting the building in appropriate furniture and furnishings for the 1836-1850 period still remains to be done. Some pieces have been donated but it has been necessary to arrange for the purchase of many items since antiques of this period are not readily available in this area. Therefore, the memorial fund for Jack Stiles will serve this vital purpose and, at the same time, be a living reminder of the important role Jack played in the interest of historic preservation in the Grand Rapids community.

You are invited to assist in this program by making out your contribution to "Museum Trust Fund (Jack Stiles Memorial)" and sending it to The Grand Rapids Public Museum, 54 Jefferson Avenue, S.E., Grand Rapids, MI 49502.

Sincerely,

Stiles Memorial Committee Mrs. Lawrence Bickley Robert D. Gamble Lee M. Hutchins Harold C. Wilmarth

